Public Document Pack
Monitoring Officer
Geoff Wild
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD
Telephone (01983) 821000

Name of meeting

ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION BOARD

Date

WEDNESDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2020

Time

10.00 AM

Venue
Board Members

VIRTUAL (MICROSOFT TEAMS)
T Bull (Chairman), R Barry, B Milton and T Ould
Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

1.

Development Session
To participate in a development session facilitated by Hymans Robertson LLP on
reporting breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator.

2.

Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020, and consider any
matters arising from those minutes.

3.

Declarations of Interest
To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the
agenda.

4.

Matters arising from Development Session
To consider any items for action arising from the development session.

5.

Board Constitution
To consider the next steps in increasing board membership, including the
recruitment of an independent chair.

Page 1

6.

Report from Pension Fund Committee meeting
To note items discussed at the meeting of the Isle of Wight Pension Fund
Committee on Wednesday 2 September 2020, including;

7.

(a)

The process for the approval of the pension fund annual report and
accounts (Pages 11 - 18)

(b)

Scheme changes (Pages 19 - 24)

Standing Items
(a)

KPI's (Pages 25 - 28)
To note the administration statistics for the year 2020-21 to date (31 August
2020).

(b)

Breaches Log and Complaints
To note that there have been no reported complaints or breaches since the
last meeting.

(c)

Employer Compliance with Administration Strategy (Pages 29 - 30)
To receive information on employer compliance with end of month reporting
and payment deadlines for the year 2020-21 to date (31 July 2020).

(d)

Workplan
To discuss the work programme for forthcoming meetings of the Isle of
Wight Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board.

8.

Items circulated for Members' attention
To note items circulated to board members since the last meeting (17 June
2020), for information:
a) Sent 21-July-20: Invite to Barnett Waddingham LGPS training (new members)
b) Sent 04-Aug-20: [OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE] ACCESS - JC & s151 Officer
Briefing Note 27 July
c) Sent 10-Aug-20: Hymans Robertson Current issues in the LGPS August
d) Sent 10-Aug-20: McCloud information – Hymans’ briefing, CIPFA slides
e) Sent 10-Aug-20: Hymans Robertson Keeping in touch webinar
f) Sent 10-Aug-20: summary notes from ACCESS JC meeting 17 July
g) Sent 11-Aug-20: response to question on ACCESS JC/s151 briefing note (b)
h) Sent 13-Aug-20: Hymans Robertson Investment performance report - June
i) Sent 14-Aug-20: Process for approving the governance compliance statement
j) Sent 17-Aug-20: Governance compliance statement scheme record keeping
k) Sent 18-Aug-20: Governance compliance statement maintaining contributions
l) Sent 19-Aug-20: Invitations to development sessions after committee
meetings in September, October and November.
m) Sent 01-Sep-20: LGPS Local Pension Board autumn seminars
n) Sent 04-Sep-20: Hymans Robertson: Current issues in the LGPS September
o) Sent 04-Sep-20: Barnett Waddingham: Pensions news in the Public Sector
p) Sent 09-Sep-20: Draft response to MHCLG McCloud remedy consultation
Page 2

9.

Other matters for the Boards attention
Members to raise any other matters.

GEOFF WILD
Monitoring Officer
Tuesday, 15 September 2020

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Name of meeting
Date and time
Venue
Board Members
Present

1.

ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION BOARD
WEDNESDAY 17 JUNE 2020, COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM
VIRTUAL (MICROSOFT TEAMS)
Tracy Bull (Chair), Cllr Reg Barry, Barbara Milton, Trevor Ould
Leo Atkinson-Goffe, Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Lottie Sadler,
Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell

Minutes
RESOLVED:
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be confirmed.

2.

Declarations of Interest
No declarations were received at this stage.

3.

Update since the last meeting
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report which provided an update on
pension fund activity since the last meeting, with regards to funding, investment,
governance and administration. It was advised that the market value of the fund’s
investments had bounced back following the market crash at the end of February 2020,
and movement in investment values was being monitored with no proposed changes to
the existing investment strategy.
Questions were raised on whether the bounce back could be attributed to any particular
asset class. It was clarified that the drop (and subsequent increase) in valuation was
due to the equities market. Questions were raised regarding the property portfolio and
it was clarified that trading had been suspended until at least September 2020, due to
pricing uncertainties due to the valuation of future income streams. As a small part of
the portfolio, this would not have a significant impact on the fund.
RESOLVED:
THAT the update on pension fund activity since the last meeting be noted.

4.

KPIs
The Pensions Manager presented the administration statistics for the year ended 31
March 2020, highlighting that the team had successfully maintained business as usual
Page 5

while working remotely. The Board acknowledged the work of the team but stated that
future KPI reporting should include data on all employers and that statistics should
reflect the scheme members’ experiences, not just the performance of the administration
team. It was confirmed that the Technical Finance Manager and Pensions Manager
would include this as part of the ongoing development activities around workflow.
The Pensions Manager presented the administration statistics for the period since 1
April 2020, noting that service changes as a result of Covid-19 activities had not been
as significant as expected. Activity on the Member Self-Service portal during this period
showed an increase of those seeking retirement quotes and viewing their deferred
benefits. It was agreed that details on this would be circulated to the board.
Concerns were raised regarding suspended pensions which were categorised as
unresolved after 12 months. It was clarified that these instances were due to a need for
updated information from the pensioner where a response had not yet been received,
hence the pension payment had been suspended to reduce the risk of fraud.
The Relationship and Data Quality Officer provided an update on the progress with the
i-connect project. To date, 21% of employers were actively submitting data through iconnect, which equated to 63% of active membership. Engagement with employers was
ongoing, including the delivery of virtual training sessions, and it was confirmed that this
project would ensure data quality scores were maintained and improved, as well as
reducing the amount of additional work for employers and administration team at year
end.
RESOLVED:

5.

i)

THAT the administration statistics for the year ended 31 March 2020, and for the
period since 1 April 2020, be noted.

ii)

THAT details on Member Self-Service activity for the period April-May 2020 be
circulated to the Board by the Pensions Manager.

Employer Compliance with Administration Strategy
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report on employer compliance with end
of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year ended 31 March 2020. There
had been significant improvements in compliance compared to the previous year,
however it was noted that one parish council continued to demonstrate repeated noncompliance due to submitting payments via cheque, which clear after the deadline.
RESOLVED:
THAT the update on employer compliance with administration strategy be noted.

6.

Annual Report and Accounts – Year Ended 31 March 2020
The Pension Fund and Treasury Management Accountant presented the draft financial
results for the year ended 31 March 2020 and advised that the main impact on the
results would be the downturn in investments in Quarter 4 due to Covid-19. No concerns
were raised at this stage, and it was agreed that the Board would review the results in
detail once the outcomes are published.
Page 6

The board received an update on external audit work to date. At the request of the
auditors, Hymans would draft an explanatory note to address why value investments
had fallen, and to provide information on post-balance sheet events. The auditors had
also requested greater reassurance around the going concern status of the fund and
reliance on investment income to support cashflow.
The Technical Finance Manager provided an update on the extended timetable for the
completion of the accounts, external audit, and annual report, as a result of the Covid19. The deadline for the council’s draft accounts (including those of the pension fund) to
be signed had been extended from 31 May 2020 to 31 August 2020, and the deadline
for publication and finalisation was extended from 31 July 2020 to 30 November 2020.
It was advised that the Isle of Wight Council was trying to work to the original timetable
where possible, and it was likely that the accounts would be signed off by the Audit
Committee by the end of September 2020.
RESOLVED:

7.

i)

THAT the update be noted.

ii)

THAT the extended timetable for the completion of the accounts, external audit,
and the annual report as a result of the Covid-19 be noted.

Pension Board Annual Report
The Board considered the process by which the annual report for 2019-20 would be
completed in readiness for its inclusion in the fund’s annual report and accounts. It was
agreed that Board Members would meet informally to discuss the annual report.
RESOLVED:
THAT Board Members meet informally to discuss the annual report.

8.

Other Annual Report and Accounts Disclosures, and Workplan
The Technical Finance Manager provided an update on the progress with the key
documents which were due to be completed in June 2020. The Board determined the
process by which the knowledge and skills compliance statements, the governance
policy and the governance compliance statement would be completed for adoption and
inclusion in the pension fund’s annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March
2020. It was agreed that the relevant documentation would be re-circulated, and the
board would meet informally to discuss before providing feedback as one group.
RESOLVED:
THAT Board Members meet informally to discuss the knowledge and skills compliance
statements, the governance policy and the governance compliance statement.

9.

Members’ Question Time
Barbara Milton advised that she would be virtually attending the CIPFA Annual
Conference next week and would be facilitating a group discussion on the relationship

Page 7

between the Pension Board and Pension Fund Committee. Board Members were invited
to feedback any thoughts or comments prior to this.

CHAIRMAN

Page 8

Agenda Item 6a
Purpose: For Decision

COMMITTEE

ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION BOARD

DATE

23 SEPTEMBER 2020

TITLE

PROCESS FOR APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS 2020

REPORT OF

TECHNICAL FINANCE MANAGER

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.

This report is an almost exact duplication of the paper presented to the Pension
Committee at its meeting on 2 September 2020. Other than the header, and this
paragraph, very few changes have been made.

2.

This report sets out the proposals for the process by which the committee will
approve the pension fund’s annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March
2020. The process has been delayed in comparison with previous years, as a result
of the Covid-19 pandemic situation.

3.

The pension fund accounts will be approved as part of the council’s statement of
accounts at the Audit Committee meeting on 28 September 2020. The fund’s annual
report and accounts is a standalone document, containing the pension fund
accounts, and has a separate publication deadline.

4.

Members are asked to agree to the proposals for reviewing certain content
informally between the committee meetings on 2 September 2020 and 28 October
2020, with the intention of approving the full annual report and accounts for
publication at the committee meeting on 28 October 2020.

DELAY IN APPROVAL OF COUNCIL’S ACCOUNTS
5.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the 2015 regulations) require approval
of the council’s statement of accounts, including the accounts to the pension fund,
by members no later than 31 July each year.

6.

The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 amended
the 2015 regulations as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown, to allow for
local authority accounts to be approved no later than 30 November 2020.

7.

The council and pension fund have taken advantage of the allowed deferral period
and intend that the council’s statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March
Page 9

2020, including the pension fund accounts for the same period, be presented to the
Audit Committee for approval at the meeting on 28 September 2020.
8.

The external auditors, Ernst & Young LLP, have completed their audit fieldwork for
the pension fund accounts and have identified no issues.

COMPLETION OF PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
9.

While there is no requirement for the pension fund’s accounts to be published
anywhere other than as part of the council’s statement of accounts, the Local
Government Pension Scheme (LPGS) Regulations 2013 (the regulations) require
pension funds to publish an annual report on or before 1 December each year. This
deadline has not been revised as a result of the pandemic situation.

10.

In “normal” circumstances, the pension fund committee would receive the pension
fund’s annual report and accounts for approval at its meeting in July, where a
recommendation would be made for adoption, subject to the completion of the
external audit and the approval of the council’s statement of accounts at the July
Audit Committee meeting. This allows the fund to p
[...]
al report
Statement of responsibilities for the
statement of accounts
Financial statements year ended 31
March 2020
Independent auditors’ statement
APPENDIX A – Glossary of terms

Report from the fund’s actuary, Hymans
Robertson LLP. Will be circulated for
members’ information between committee
meetings.
Approved and adopted by committee at
meeting on 13 March 2020; published on
fund’s website.
Key performance indicators for 2019-20
previously presented to committee at
meeting on 17 July 2020.
Previously approved by committee
November 2018; published on fund’s
website.
Presented as paper B on this agenda at 2
September committee meeting.
Contained within council’s constitution,
revisions to which will be presented to the
September November 2020 meeting of
Isle of Wight Council.
See paragraphs 13 – 17 below.
Presented as paper C on this agenda at 2
September committee meeting.
Will be circulated between committee
meetings, for adoption at the 28 October
2020 committee meeting.
Will be circulated between committee
meetings, for adoption at the 28 October
2020 committee meeting.
Previously approved by committee
February 2019; published on fund’s
website.
Presented as Paper D on this agenda at 2
September committee meeting.
Replicated from council’s statement of
accounts. Will be included for noting in final
annual report presented on 28 October
2020.
Replicated from council’s statement of
accounts. Will be included in final annual
report presented on 28 October 2020.
See paragraphs 18 – 20 below.
Unchanged from previous years. Will be
included for noting in final annual report
presented on 28 October 2020.

GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
14.

As reported at the Pension Fund Committee meeting on 17 July 2020, the
governance compliance statement comprises ten sections:
i)
General requirements.
ii)
Knowledge and understanding.
Page 11

iii)
iv)
v)
vi)
vii)
viii)
ix)
x)

Conflicts of interest.
Publishing information about the scheme.
Managing risks and internal controls.
Scheme record keeping.
Maintaining contributions.
Member communication.
Internal dispute resolution procedure.
Breaches of the law.

15.

Three sections (knowledge and understanding, conflicts of interest and publishing
information about the scheme) have already been sent to committee members for
their comment.

16.

Two sections (scheme record keeping and maintaining contributions) have been
sent to board members for their comment, in advance of being sent to committee
members.

17.

The remaining sections will be prepared and sent to board members in advance of
the next Pension Board meeting on 23 September 2020, and will then be circulated
to committee members.

18.

The governance compliance statement, including a comparison on the levels of
compliance between the current and previous financial years, will be presented in
full at the committee meeting on 28 October 2020 for adoption. Members will have
previously seen all sections of the document, so the agenda item itself should be a
formality.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ STATEMENT
19.

In addition to their opinion on the truth and fairness of the pension fund accounts,
the external auditors are required to provide an opinion on the consistency of
information provided within the annual report with that previously certified in the
accounts. In order to complete this consistency opinion, the auditors need to have
sight of the full annual report.

20.

At the same time as papers are published for the committee meeting on 28 October
2020, a copy of the annual report and accounts will be provided to the auditors, with
the expectation that they will have completed their consistency opinion in time for
the Pension Fund Committee meeting, or shortly thereafter.

21.

This proposal has been discussed with the section 151 officer, and has been agreed
with the audit manager and lead partner from Ernst & Young LLP.

APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS
22.

As stated above, it is intended that the full annual report and ac
[...]
020 only, the Accounts and Audit
(Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 require approval of the council’s
statement of accounts by the council sitting as a whole, or by a committee with
delegated powers to make such a decision, no later than 30 November 2020.

30.

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 require that LGPS funds
prepare an annual report, including specified contents, which must be published on
or before 1 December each year.

31.

The pension fund annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 will
be presented to the committee on 28 October 2020, and will be published on the
fund’s website before 1 December 2020.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY
32.

The council, as a public body is required to meet its statutory obligations under the
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, promote
equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do
not share it. The protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender reassignment,
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex
and sexual orientation.
Page 13

33.

The approval of the fund’s annual report and accounts has no impact on any of the
above protected characteristics.

RISK MANAGEMENT
34.

The pension fund’s accounts are not required to be separately published, but form
part of the council’s statement of accounts.

35.

The key risks relate to not producing, approving and publishing the pension fund
annual report in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013. Failure to approve the annual report in accordance with the
timeframe set out in the regulations would represent a potential risk to the reputation
of the pension fund.

RECOMMENDATION
36.

Members are asked to confirm the process for the completion and approval of the
pension fund annual report and accounts for the year ended
[...]
 OF

TECHNICAL FINANCE MANAGER

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.

This report is an exact duplication of the paper presented to the Pension Committee
at its meeting on 2 September 2020. Other than the header, and this paragraph, no
changes have been made.

2.

This report provides information to committee members on recent developments in
the legislative requirements, statutory guidance and requirements of the Pensions
Regulator in the management of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).

3.

Specifically, it covers government consultations on updated regulations to implement
the McCloud remedy, the results of the 2019 consultation on restricting exit payments,
the reinstatement of the cost cap mechanism and an employment tribunal decision
(Goodwin) in respect of sex discrimination

4.

Members are asked to note the information provided.

McCLOUD REMEDY
5.

In June 2019, the Supreme Court rejected the Government’s appeal against a ruling
which found that the transitional protection introduced to the firefighters’ and judges’
pension schemes in 2015 amounted to age discrimination for younger workers. In
July 2019, the Chief Secretary to the Treasury confirmed that the McCloud judgement
would be applied to all public service pension schemes.

6.

The committee received a short presentation on the background of this case and the
decision at its meeting on 19 July 2019. Since then information on the development
of the remedy has been circulated to members as it has been produced.

7.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) issued a
consultation document on 16 July 2020, which sets out proposals to remove the
unlawful age discrimination identified in the McCloud judgment from the Local
Government Pension Scheme.

Page 17

8.

Similar proposals have been set out by HM Treasury (HMT) for unfunded public
service pension schemes (NHS in England and Wales, NHS Scotland, Teachers in
England and Wales, Teachers in Scotland, Fire in England, Fire in Wales, Fi
[...]

While there will be some financial implications for the fund from implementing the
McCloud remedy, in backdating any underpaid retirement or death and survivor
Page 20

benefits for impacted members, the most significant impact will be on the workload
of the administration team.
31.

A detailed project plan will be developed for the implementation of this remedy, which
will include resourcing requirements and consideration of external support
requirements.

Cost control mechanism
32.
The financial implications for this will likely be borne by scheme members (in terms
of revised benefit structure) or scheme employers (in terms or contribution rates),
rather than a direct impact on the fund. Further information will be provided as this
develops.
Restricting exit payments
33.
This is likely to have an impact on scheme employers rather than directly on the fund,
however further information will be provided as the regulations are finalised.
Goodwin determination
34.
Similar to the McCloud remedy, the most significant impact is likely to be on the
workloads of the administration team.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
35.

The Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund is required to amend its operating procedures
and governance processes to ensure full compliance with legislative requirements,
statutory guidance and requirements of the Pensions Regulator.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY
36.

The council, as a public body, is required to meet its statutory obligations under the
Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, promote
equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good relations
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share
it. The protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage
and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual
orientation.

37.

The McCloud remedy and the Goodwin employment tribunal determination are
designed to elimi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

1 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 
10.00 AM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Board Members T Bull (Chairman), Cllr R Barry, B Milton and T Ould 

Also Present Leo Atkinson-Goffe, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan 
Tuckwell 

 
10. Development Session  

 
11. Minutes  

 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

13. Matters arising from Development Session  
 
Board members received a development session facilitated by Hymans Robertson 
LLP on reporting breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator. 
 
Discussion took place regarding improvements to reporting mechanisms; including 
reconsideration of the reporting chain, the format of breaches log, and the process 
for publicising any revised policies. Members agreed that everything must be 
recorded but not necessarily reported, and that future agendas should contain a 
standing item on breaches so that this could be monitored.  
 
Members agreed that an item should be added to the next agenda to formally 
consider any changes to the Breaches Policy to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose. The Technical Finance Manager agreed to circulate the current policy for 
consideration and comment ahead of the next meeting.   

 
Questions were raised regarding the employer that had been repeatedly flagged as 
non-compliant due to late cheque payments clearing after the deadline. It was 
confirmed that contact had been made with this employer, and it was agreed that 
the Admin Team should seek a formal response outlining why they continue to pay 
by cheque.  

 



2 

RESOLVED:  
 
i) THAT the Technical Finance Manager circulate the current Breaches Policy 

to Board Members for consideration and comment.  
 

ii) THAT the Breaches Policy be formally considered at the next meeting.  
 

iii) THAT future agendas contain a standing item on breaches. 
 
iv) THAT the Pensions Employer Liaison and Data Quality Officer write to the 

repeatedly non-complaint employer requesting a formal explanation as to 
why they continue to pay by cheque. 

 
14. Board Constitution  

 
Members considered the next steps to increase board membership and the 
recruitment of an independent chair. Due to officer capacity and as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, it was advised that progress was deferred until November 
2020. This was a priority and had been encouraged by the Pension Fund 
Committee at its meeting on 2 September 2020.   

 
The Technical Finance Manager advised that the revised Constitution (which 
included the Board’s revised terms of reference) was due to be presented to Full 
Council on 18 November 2020. The Monitoring Officer issued dispensation which 
allowed the Board to operate as though the revised terms of reference were agreed, 
as it was originally due to be approved in May 2020 but was delayed due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the process for increasing board membership and 
appointing an independent chair. Members considered enhancing the role 
descriptions and explored the possibility of renumeration to attract new members.  
 
Consideration was given to the recruitment process for appointing an additional 
employer representative. It was agreed that this should be an Isle of Wight Council 
officer (rather than an elected member) as there was a difficulty in securing elected 
member engagement. The Technical Finance Manager agreed to recirculate the 
draft Board Member role profile, and with agreement, would subsequently circulate 
this internally to Council officers. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the Technical Finance Manager recirculate the draft Board Members role 
profile for consideration. 
 

15. Report from Pension Fund Committee meeting  
 
15.1 The process for the approval of the pension fund annual report and 

accounts  
 
The Technical Finance Manager provided an overview of the process for the 
completion and approval of the pension funds annual report and accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2020.  



3 

 
It was advised that the external auditors had completed their audit of the pension 
fund and had identified no issues. There was an intention that this would be 
presented to the Pension Fund Committee in October 2020 (subject to final audit) 
and to be subsequently presented to the Audit Committee in November 2020 for 
approval as part of the Councils annual report and accounts.  
 
Questions were raised regarding process for approval, and the Board sought 
reassurance that all documents would be looked at appropriately by Committee 
Members. It was reassured that Committee members have seen all aspects of the 
report, and for transparency, the Technical Finance Manager would include a 
covering report detailing a full summary of the sections which had been circulated 
along with any comments that had been received.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the process for the approval of the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
be noted. 
 
15.2 Scheme changes  
 
Members received the report presented to the Pension Fund Committee at its 
meeting on 2 September 2020, which detailed recent developments in the legislative 
requirements, statutory guidance and requirements of the Pensions Regulator in the 
management of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
With regard to the McCloud remedy, it was advised that the consultation response 
had been drafted and circulated to Board and Committee members. Members noted 
that the burden for administering the corrections would fall to the Admin Teams of 
individual funds, and resource implications may arise from this as a project board 
would need to be put in place.  
 
It was advised that the remedy for the residual discrimination survivor benefits had 
not yet been finalised, and the exit payments for public sector employees had been 
capped. Members requested that they receive regular  position updates on the 
McCloud Remedy and scheme changes at future meetings.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT future agendas contain a standing item on the McCloud Remedy and scheme 
changes.  
 

16. Standing Items  
 
16.1 KPI's  
 
Members received the administration statistics for the year 2020-21 to date 31 
August 2020. It was advised that all Annual Benefits Statements and Pensions 
Savings Statements had been issued and were available on Members Self Service, 
and communications had gone out to all affected members. 
 



4 

The Pensions Employer Liaison and Data Quality Officer provided an update on 
progress with the implementation of the workflow system. It was advised that this 
would create more transparent tasks; enabling accurate reporting on how long the 
Admin Team take to process payments, as well as reporting on delays caused by 
external influences. Members agreed that they would appreciate a presentation on 
this at a future meeting. 
 
Questions were raised regarding progress with the i-Connect project. The Employer 
Liaison and Data Quality Officer provided an update and confirmed that 15 of the 30 
employers were currently live. It was anticipated that there would be 100% usage by 
April 2021, dependant on employer engagement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the administration statistics for the year 2020-21 to date (31 August 

2020) be noted.   
 
ii) THAT the Employer Liaison and Data Quality Officer deliver a presentation on 

workflow processes and reporting at a future meeting of the Board.   
 

16.2 Breaches Log and Complaints  
 
Members noted that no breaches of complaints had been reported. Members noted 
that late payments of employer contributions would be discussed under the following 
item (Minute 15c). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT members noted that no breaches or complaints had been reported.  
16.3 Employer Compliance with Administration Strategy  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented information on employer compliance 
with end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2020-21 to date 31 
July 2020. It was noted that there was overall good performance, reporting against 
the statutory deadlines. Instances of late submissions were due to payments made 
by cheque, and it was reassured that the Pensions Employer Liaison and Data 
Quality Officer would write to this employer requesting a formal explanation as to 
why they continue to submit contributions in this manner. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the employer compliance with end of month reporting and payment deadlines 
for the year 2020-21 to date (31 July 2020) be noted.  
 
16.4 Workplan  
 
Discussion took place regarding the work programme for forthcoming meetings of 
the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board. Members agreed that the first 
hour of future Board meetings should be used for training sessions, and the 
Technical Finance Manager agreed to contact Hymans Robertson to facilitate this. 
Members requested that a future training session focus on risks, and that any 



5 

presentation materials be provided in advance of the session in order for the 
information to be reviewed.    
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the Technical Finance Manager contact Hymans Robertson to facilitate future 
development sessions. 
 

17. Items circulated for Members' attention  
 
Members noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting, and it 
was advised that Board Members had been booked onto various virtual training 
events and seminars which would take place over the coming months.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
THAT the items circulated to board members for information since the last meeting 
(17 June 2020) be noted. 
 

18. Other matters for the Boards attention  
 
Members were invited to raise any other matters. Questions were raised regarding 
the current value of the fund’s investments compared to the end of June, given 
recent market movements. The Technical Finance Manager agreed to circulate a 
detailed breakdown of this after the meeting. Members were reassured that a there 
had been no notification of any significant issues impacting the funds position, and 
that a full report (including Hymans’ Robertson’s analysis of general market 
conditions) would be presented at to the Pension Fund Committee on 28 October 
2020.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
THAT the Technical Finance Manager provide the Board with a breakdown of the 
current value of the fund’s investments (compared to the end of June 2020) given 
recent market movements. 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


